City of Conway-env.

0-07-124

Doc#2007- 22349 Date 18/26/2007 iled & Recorded in Official Records of Faulkner County RHONDA LONG FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT GLERK ees \$20.00 ORDINANCE NO. O-07-124

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING DONATIONS; APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR THE ORCHARD PARK ROAD IMPROVEMENTS; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

WHEREAS, residents of the Orchard Park Road have requested certain street improvements be made and have donated funds to the City of Conway to cover 50% of the material cost of such improvements. The City of Conway Street Department has agreed to provide materials to complete the improvements and Faulkner County will provide the labor. The estimated cost of 50% of the material cost for this project is \$11,968. Funding will not be available in the Street Fund for this project until 2008 and will be advanced by the General Fund to the Street Fund until that time.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

SECTION 1. The City of Conway shall accept donations to provide funding for improvements to Orchard Park Road and will appropriate an advance to the Street Fund in the amount of \$11,968 from the General Fund Appropriation account (01.990) and \$11,968 from the Street Revenue Donation account (02.909), to the Street Fund - Orchard Park Road Project (02.360.767) for street improvements.

SECTION 2. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

SECTION 3. This ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health and safety; an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this 9th day of October, 2007.

APPROVED:

Mayor Tab Townsell

ATTEST:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer